

Court of Appeal  
Third Circuit  
State of Louisiana

**CA 16-343**

George Raymond Williams, M.D.,  
Orthopaedic Surgery, A Professional Medical L.L.C.,

versus

SIF Consultants of Louisiana, Inc., Risk Management Services, LLC,  
Med-Comp USA, Inc., et al.

---

On appeal  
from the 27th Judicial District Court, Parish of St. Landry  
No. 09-C-5244-C, Division C  
Hon. Alonzo Harris, Judge

---

**Original Brief of Homeland Insurance Company of New York,  
Defendant and Appellant**

Martin A. Stern, # 17154  
E. Paige Sensenbrenner, # 18429  
Raymond P. Ward, # 20404  
**ADAMS AND REESE LLP**  
701 Poydras Street, Suite 4500  
New Orleans, LA 70139  
(504) 581-3234  
(504) 566-0210 fax  
martin.stern@arlaw.com  
paige.sensenbrenner@arlaw.com  
ray.ward@arlaw.com

Michael J. Rosen, *pro hac vice*  
Peter F. Lovato, III, *pro hac vice*  
**SKARZYNSKI BLACK, LLP**  
205 N. Michigan Ave., Suite 2600  
Chicago, IL 60601  
(312) 946-4200  
mrosen@skarzynski.com  
plovato@skarzynski.com

Michael E. Parker, # 18371  
**ALLEN & GOOCH**  
2000 Kaliste Saloom Road, Suite 400  
P.O. Drawer 81129  
Lafayette, LA 70598-1129  
(337) 291-1350  
michaelparker@allengooch.com

*Counsel for Homeland Insurance  
Company of New York, defendant and  
appellant*

Civil Case

## Table of Contents

|  |     |
|--|-----|
| Table of Authorities .....   | iii |
| Key to Record References.....  | v   |
| Jurisdictional Statement .....   | 1   |
| Statement of the Case.....   | 1   |
| Assignment of Errors .....   | 3   |
| Issues Presented for Review .....  | 3   |
| Statement of Facts.....  | 4   |
| 1. The Claim against CorVel was first made during Executive Risk’s<br>policy period. ....  | 4   |
| 2. Prior final judgments established that the Claim was first made<br>during Executive Risk’s policy period. ....  | 7   |
| 3. After winning a final judgment against Executive Risk and<br>accepting a monetary settlement, plaintiffs changed their position<br>on when the Claim was first made. .... | 9   |
| Summary of the Argument.....   | 10  |
| Argument.....  | 12  |
| 1. The issue of when the Claim was first made has already been<br>decided by final judgment, and is therefore res judicata.....  | 12  |
| A. The judgments of the trial court and this Court against<br>Executive Risk are final judgments.....  | 13  |
| B. Plaintiffs and Homeland were parties to the proceedings<br>resulting in the final judgments against Executive Risk. ....  | 14  |
| C. The issue of when the Claim was first made was litigated and<br>determined by the trial court and this Court.....   | 15  |
| 2. Judicial estoppel applies here. ....  | 17  |
| 3. In the alternative, genuine issues of material fact make summary<br>judgment inappropriate.....   | 21  |
| A. Several claims against CorVel were made before Homeland’s<br>policy period.....   | 21  |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| B. Policy exclusions are irrelevant in determining whether a demand constitutes a “Claim” under Executive Risk’s and Homeland’s policies. ....                                    | 23 |
| C. If policy exclusions mattered, genuine issues of material fact would exist as to whether any exclusions applied to the claims made during Executive Risk’s policy period. .... | 25 |
| Conclusion .....  | 29 |
| Certificate of Service .....  | 31 |
| Appendix  |    |
| Judgment (Feb. 5, 2016)   |    |
| Reasons for Judgment (Jan. 21, 2016)  |    |

## Table of Authorities

### Constitutional provisions

La. Const. art. V § 10 ..... 1

### Legislation

Acts 2008, No. 415 ..... 27

La. Code Civ. P. art. 1841 ..... 13

La. Code Civ. P. art. 1915 ..... 2, 14

La. Code Civ. P. art. 1974 ..... 1

La. Code Civ. P. art. 2088 ..... 1

La. Code Civ. P. art. 2123 ..... 1

La. Code Civ. P. art. 2163 ..... 12–13

La. Code Civ. P. art. 2166 ..... 9, 14

La. R.S. 13:4231 ..... 3, 13

La. R.S. 22:1269 (renumbered from La. R.S. 22:655) ..... 27

La. R.S. 40:2203.1 ..... 4–5, 19–20

### Jurisprudence

Benefit Sys. & Servs., Inc. v. Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co., No. 07-C-3922,  
2009 WL 1106948 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 22, 2009) ..... 24–25

Bourque v. Kan. City So. Ry. Co., 99-533 (La. App. 3 Cir. 5/27/99),  
738 So. 2d 51 ..... 14

Bridges v. Cepolk Corp., 2013-1051 (La. App. 3 Cir. 2/12/14),  
153 So. 3d 1137 ..... 21

Davis v. Jazz Casino Co., 2003-0276 (La. 6/6/03), 849 So. 2d 497 ..... 21

Hancock Bank of La. v. C & O Enterprises, LLC, 2014-0542 (La. App. 1  
Cir. 12/23/14), 168 So. 3d 595 ..... 17–18

Horrell v. Horrell, 1999-1093 (La. App. 1 Cir. 8/15/01), 808 So. 2d 363 (on  
rehearing) ..... 13

|   |                        |
|---|------------------------|
| In re St. Louis Encephalitis Outbreak in Ouachita Parish, 41,250 (La. App. 2 Cir. 9/1/06), 939 So. 2d 563 ..... | 27                     |
| In re Superior Crewboats, Inc., 374 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2004).....   | 17                     |
| Lowman v. Merrick, 2006-0921 (La. App. 1 Cir. 3/23/07), 960 So. 2d 84 .....                                     | 17                     |
| Miller v. ConAgra, Inc., 2008-0021 (La. 9/8/08), 991 So. 2d 445.....  | 17–18                  |
| Regan v. Helena Chem. Co., 99-568 (La. App. 3 Cir. 6/3/99), 742 So. 2d 586 .....                                | 14                     |
| Segal v. Smith, Jones & Fawer, LLP, 2002-1448 (La. App. 4 Cir. 1/29/03), 838 So. 2d 62 .....                    | 14                     |
| Thomas v. Economy Premier Assur. Co., 50,638 (La. App. 2 Cir. 5/18/16), 2016 WL 2903442 .....                   | 17                     |
| Tolis v. Bd. of Supervisors of LSU, 95-1529 (La. 10/16/95), 660 So. 2d 1206 .....                               | 14                     |
| Williams v. SIF Consultants of La., Inc., 2012-419 (La. App. 3 Cir. 11/7/12), 103 So. 3d 1172.....              | 5, 8, 27–28            |
| Williams v. SIF Consultants of La, Inc., 2013-972 (La. App. 3 Cir. 2/16/14), 133 So. 3d 707.....                | 2, 7, 9, 14–16, 22, 25 |
| Williams v. SIF Consultants of La., Inc., 15-1035 (La. App. 3 Cir. 12/1/15) (unpublished writ decision) .....   | 3, 10                  |
| Willis v. Gulf Coast Bldg. Supply, 11-272 (La. App. 3 Cir. 10/5/11), 2011 WL 4578665 .....                      | 21                     |
